Trade and other payables - - (25,419) - - (18,290)

Net exposure arising from
recognised assets and
liabilities 2,330,857 594,125 1,662,635 2,277,925 493,129 3,486,095

ii)	 Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s surplus/deficit for the year (and
general deficit) and other comprehensive income and expenditure account that would arise if foreign
exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period has changed
at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the
pegged rate between the HK$ and the US$ would not be affected by any changes in movements in value
of the US$ against other currencies. The increase/(decrease) in foreign exchange rates of 5% represents
the sensitivity rate of management’s assessments of the reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening)
of the foreign currency against the functional currencies of the group entities.

30

inancial Report and AccountsF
21.	FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF

		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

ii)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
2024 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchange rates

Decrease/
(increase)
in deficit

for the year

Decrease/
(increase)
in general

deficit

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchanges rates

Increase/
(decrease)
in surplus

for the year

Decrease/
(increase)
in general

deficit
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

HK$ 5% 83,132 83,132 5% 174,305 174,305
(5%) (83,132) (83,132) (5%) (174,305) (174,305)

RMB 5% 29,706 29,706 5% 24,656 24,656
(5%) (29,706) (29,706) (5%) (24,656) (24,656)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the group entities surplus/deficit for the year and general deficit measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting
period for presentation purposes.
The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk
at the end of the reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would result form the translation